Signed at Washington, DC, this 8th day of May, 2009.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E9-13452 Filed 6-8-09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-65,772]

Snorkel International, Inc., Elwood, KS; Notice of Termination of Investigation

In accordance with Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on April 8, 2009, in response to a petition filed on behalf of workers of Snorkel International, Inc., Elwood, Kansas.

The petitioners have requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 5th day of May, 2009.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E9-13450 Filed 6-8-09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-65,761]

True Temper Sports, Inc., Amory, MS: Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on April 7, 2009, in response to a worker petition filed on behalf of workers at True Temper Sports, Inc., Amory, Mississippi.

The petitioners have requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 5th day of May 2009.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E9-13449 Filed 6-8-09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-65,734]

Meridian Automotive Systems, Plant 5, Grand Rapids. MI: Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on April 2, 2009, in response to a petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Meridian Automotive Systems, Plant 5, Grand Rapids, Michigan. The workers at the subject facility produce injection molded plastic parts.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 8th day of May 2009.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E9-13448 Filed 6-8-09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-65,642]

Hella Corporate Center, USA, Flora, IL; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on March 20, 2009, in response to a petition filed by an Illinois State agency representative on behalf of workers of Hella Corporate Center, USA, Flora, Illinois.

The petitioning group of workers is covered by an active certification (TA-W-64,221 as amended) which expires on January 9, 2011. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 6th day of May 2009.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E9-13447 Filed 6-8-09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-65,571]

Chrysler LLC, Warren Office Building, Warren, MI; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on March 12, 2009, in response to a petition filed on behalf of workers at Chrysler LLC. Warren Office Building, Warren, Michigan. The workers at the subject facility are engaged in activities related to the production of motor vehicles and parts.

The petitioners have requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 5th day of May 2009.

Richard Church.

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E9-13446 Filed 6-8-09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-65,863]

Watry Industries, Inc., Sheboygan, WI; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on April 29, 2009, in response to a petition filed by a Wisconsin State, One-Stop Operator on behalf of workers of Watry Industries, Inc., Sheboygan, Wisconsin.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 6th day of May 2009.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E9-13470 Filed 6-8-09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P